“ASTM” means ASTM International, formerly known as the American Society for 

Testing and Materials, a global society working to advance the development 

and delivery of international voluntary consensus standards; 

“Barrel” means 42 (forty-two) United States standard gallons at 231 (two hundred 

thirty-one) cubic inches per gallon at sixty degrees (600) degrees Fahrenheit; 

“BS&W” means basic sediment and water; 

“Buyer” in respect of a Murban Contract, means the person who is obliged under such 

Contract to take delivery in respect of each lot;